505307232 01/31/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5354012

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENRIQUE GADEA RAMOS	01/22/2019
MARTIN A. THOMAS	01/22/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANTON PAAR QUANTATEC, INC.	
Street Address:	1900 CORPORATE DRIVE	
City:	BOYNTON BEACH	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33426	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16263834

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)924-0717

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 954-924-0707

Email: patent@patentmiami.com
Correspondent Name: ROBERT M. SCHWARTZ

Address Line 1: 2445 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	QU118.041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT M. SCHWARTZ
SIGNATURE:	/Robert M. Schwartz/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=patentassignmentasfiled#page1.tif source=patentassignmentasfiled#page2.tif source=patentassignmentasfiled#page3.tif

PATENT 505307232 REEL: 048211 FRAME: 0553

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made this 22nd of January, 2019, by and between:

Enrique Gadea Ramos, an individual and employee of Anton Paar Quantatec, Inc., located at 1900 Corporate Drive, Boynton Beach, FL 33426; inventor, and

Martin A. Thomas, an individual and employee of Anton Paar Quantatec, Inc., located at 1900 Corporate Drive, Boynton Beach, FL 33426; inventor,

said individuals are the inventors and are also referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNORS," and

Anton Paar Quantatec, Inc., located and doing business at 1900 Corporate Drive, Boynton Beach, FL 33426, hereinafter "ASSIGNEE."

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS have invented certain new and useful improvements in an Inverted Wick Type Temperature Control System, which is disclosed, at least in part in U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application 16/263,834 being filed contemporaneously herewith, hereinafter the INVENTION;

Whereas ASSIGNORS are each an employee of ASSIGNEE, Anton Paar Quantatec, Inc., and the contributions to the invention by each ASSIGNOR was within the scope of each ASSIGNOR'S employment duty at Anton Paar Quantatec, Inc.;

Whereas, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest to said INVENTION and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and throughout the world that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The above Whereas clauses are incorporated into this Patent Assignment agreement as if fully set forth herein.
- 2. Enrique Gadea Ramos and Martin A. Thomas, ASSIGNORS, represent and affirm their respective contributions to the INVENTION was within the scope of their employment duties at Anton Paar Quantatec, Inc.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 048211 FRAME: 0554

- 3. ASSIGNORS hereby agree to assign, and hereby do assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in the INVENTION and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon.
- 4. ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, their legal representatives, successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to, the INVENTION; any one or more future patent applications relating to the INVENTION; any and all divisions and continuations thereof; any and all Letters Patent of the United States and throughout the world which may be granted therefore; and any and all reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any said patent and said Letters Patent may be granted or may be reissued or extended.
- 5. Each of the ASSIGNORS agree shall: (a) execute (i) all necessary papers, declarations, assignments in connection with any applications related to said INVENTION, and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to any application, continuing, or divisional application thereof; (b) fully cooperate with ASSIGNEE in obtaining evidence and going forward in any legal or quasi-legal proceedings; and (c) perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain grants of and maintain valid patent(s) for any invention arising from said INVENTION, reasonable expenses shall be paid by ASSIGNEE.
- 6. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of said INVENTION that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed as of the date first above set forth.

Enrique Gadea Ramos, inventor, ASSIGNOR

D-+

mark Middle House

Martin A. Thomas, inventor, ASSIGNOR
By: MARA
Date 1 22 19
•
ASSIGNEE
Anton Paar Quantatec, Inc.
By: Lall-Cr
Name Georg CORTOLEZIS -SUPP
Title: 20
Date 0//22/20/9

Page 3 of 3